# ORROCK TOWNSHIP SHERBURNE COUNTY STATE OF MINNESOTA

### R-20151230

### **RESOLUTION POSTING WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS**

WHEREAS, the Town Board is the road authority of Orrock Township.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board works with limited road and bridge funds set by a levy set determined by the town electors at the annual town meeting.

**WHEREAS,** the road and bridge levy amount is to provide for year-round maintenance of township roads.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board has determined that the paved roads in Orrock Township are typically constructed to 5-ton and 7-ton per axel standard.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board has determined, after balancing various public policy considerations, that allowing vehicles of weight of 10-ton per axel on the Orrock Township roads, would impose an unreasonable burden on the Town's limited road maintenance funds.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board has the authority pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 169.87 Subd. 1, to impose lower load limits upon certain town roads provided that the Town Board must first erect and maintain signs stating the load restrictions on town roads that are affected by the lower load limits.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of Orrock Township, Sherburne County, Minnesota that the roads or portions of roads identified on attached Exhibit A shall be posted as having a load limit of 5-tons and that all other Orrock Township roads shall be deemed and posted as having a load limit of 7-tons; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the appropriate signs shall be posted at the entry points to and at regular intervals, if necessary, as determined by the Town Board, along Township roads identifying their load limits.

Adopted this 30<sup>th</sup> day of December 2015

# BY THE TOWN BOARD

Chairperson

Attest: \_

Clerk

### ORROCK TOWNSHIP SHERBURNE COUNTY STATE OF MINNESOTA

#### R-20151230

### **RESOLUTION POSTING WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS**

#### **APPENDIX** A

#### **ROADS TO BE POSTED**

167<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling north from CSAH 10

168<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling south from CSAH 4

170<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling north from CSAH 10

176<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling south from CSAH 10

180<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling north from CSAH 4

180<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling south from CSAH 4

181<sup>ST</sup> Street NW traveling north from CSAH 10

189<sup>TH</sup> Street NW traveling north off from CSAH 4

231<sup>ST</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from 162<sup>ND</sup> Street to Orrock/Big Lake Township Line

233<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from CSAH 15

233<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from 146<sup>TH</sup> Street NW to Orrock/Livonia Township line

233<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from the Big Lake/Orrock Township line

235<sup>TH</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from CSAH 15

241<sup>ST</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from CSAH 5

241<sup>ST</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from County Road 75

243<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from Becker/Orrock Township line

243<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from County Road 75

# ORROCK TOWNSHIP SHERBURNE COUNTY STATE OF MINNESOTA

### R-20151230

# RESOLUTION POSTING WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS APPENDIX A

# **ROADS TO BE POSTED**

245<sup>TH</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from CSAH 15

246<sup>TH</sup> Avenue NW traveling west off from CSAH 5

253<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling east from CSAH 5

253<sup>RD</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from State Forest Road

253 1/2 Avenue NW traveling west from CSAH 15

257<sup>TH</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from CSAH 15

261<sup>ST</sup> Avenue NW traveling west from CSAH 5